
X65Y SPARE PARTS

CONVEYOR SYSTEM



Spare parts i

Spare parts FlexLink Systems



Spare parts ii

Spare parts FlexLink Systems



Spare parts iii

Spare parts FlexLink Systems

 © Copyright FlexLink 2024
The contents of this publication are the copyright of the publishers and 
may not be reproduced (even extracts) unless permission is granted. 
Every care has been taken to ensure the accuracy of the information 
but no liability can be accepted for any errors or omissions. The right is 
reserved to make design modifications.

Patents
Essential parts of the FlexLink product range are protected by patents 
and design regulations.
Drawings are made to European standards.

Table of contents

0-unit End drive unit .................................... 1
0-unit Side transfer ...................................... 5
Idler end Unit .............................................. 9
Conveyor Beam XLCB 3A65Y ................... 10



Spare parts iv

Spare parts FlexLink Systems

Catalogue instructions

1. How to read the catalogue: Open the catalogue and 
from the Table of content or the PDF navigation bar 
locate the group in which the part you want to find is 
present. Turn over to the concerned page number by a 
"click". Now find out the figure of the part you wish to 
order. Jot down the part number against that particular 
figure number from the text. In case, if you have the part 
number and you need the other details, the part index 
can be used. The part index (at the end of the catalogue) 
will give you the figure and page number of the part you 
wish to order. 

2. How to order spare parts: The part number and the 
description of the part required should be invariably men-
tioned in the order as per the catalog text. The latest part 
number as conveyed through our service circulars should 
only appear on the order. In case of ordering colored 
components, color code of the components should be 
mentioned. The quantity shown against the part number 
is the quantity per unit for that group so that particular 
quantity should be multiplied by the number of sets 
required. 

3. Abbreviations: The following abbreviations are used 
in this catalog:

 

4. Recommended Spare parts:  
Several items of the complete spare parts overview are ear-
marked as recommended spare parts. FlexLink advises its cus-
tomers to purchase and stock these specific items for 
replacement in case of failure of the original item. The recom-
mended spares are limited to only these items for which the 
cost of buying is in a fair relationship to the risk (i.e. probability 
* impact) of sudden failure. It merely consists of wear parts and 
some electrical and pneumatic components.

assly. Assembly 
V Volts 
N.I. Not illustrated 
W Watt 
Comp. Complete 
Fr Front 
Std. Standard 
L Length 
A/t. Alternate 
Rr Rear 
L.H. Left hand 
R.H. Right hand 
AR As required 
(Part number)  Part number 
presented  in “paranthe-
ses” and in Italic character 
style

Parts are included in a 
Spare parts kit.

*)

These items can only be 
purchased as part of a kit 
and when an item has an * 
the corresponding item 
always is placed between 
brackets (..) see above. 

Recommended Spare part
(Rec. SPC)

Parts which are usually 
kept in stock and have 
short turnaround (See item 
4)



Spare parts 1

SPARE PARTS
End drive unit, Side transfer
0-unit End drive unit 
Complete End drive unit 

5850EN-4

Revision list

Document 
designation Date Type of revision Entered by

5850EN-1 - New version

5850EN-2 20-03-20 pos 33-34/37-38 changed TG

5850EN-3 21-02-15 Updated logo and lists. TG

5850EN-4 24-03-28 Corrected item B/E on p8 TG

1

2

Item Description Part No Qty Comments
Rec. 
SPC

1

0-unit left, Single c-c 200
0-unit right, Single c-c 200

5119146
5119147

1 See next page

0-unit left, Double c-c 200
0-unit right, Double c-c 200

5118209
5119177

0-unit left, Double c-c 240
0-unit right, Double c-c 240

5120412
5120429

0-unit left, Triple c-c 200
0-unit right, Triple c-c 200

5118213
5119178

0-unit left, Triple c-c 240
0-unit right, Triple c-c 240

5120065
5120066

0-unit left, Quadruple c-c 200
0-unit right, Quadruple c-c 200

5119961
5120016

0-unit left, Quadruple c-c 240
0-unit right, Quadruple c-c 240

5119962
5120018

0-unit left, Quintuple c-c 200
0-unit right, Quintuple c-c 200

5120057
5120058

0-unit left, Quintuple c-c 240
0-unit right, Quintuple c-c 240

5120059
5120060

2 Motor See configuration 1



2 Spare parts Spare parts 2

Spare parts FlexLink Systems

0-unit End drive unit, Single, Double, Triple, Quadruple, Quintuple (1/2)

1

2

3

23

22
21

20

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12
11

10

9

7

6
5

4

8
8

18

24

25

26

27
28

26

21
22

26

20

29
30

Item Description Part No

Qty

Comments
Rec. 
SPC

Single Double Triple Quadruple Quintuple

c/c 
200

c/c 
240

c/c 
200

c/c 
240

c/c 
200

c/c 
240

c/c 
200

c/c 
240

1 Mounting plate 5118112 - 1 2 3 4 Right

2 Mounting plate 5118113 - 1 2 3 4 Left

3 Bushing 5120070 - 4 8 12 16

4 Protective cover 5119331
5119332 - 1

-
-
1

2
-

-
2

3
-

-
3

4
-

-
4

5 Protective cover 5119872
5119870 - 1

-
-
1

2
-

-
2

3
-

-
3

4
-

-
4

6 Bracket 5120029 1 2 3 4 5

7 Guide bracket 5118116 1 2 3 4 5

8 Plate 5118657 2 4 6 8 10

9 Shaft

5057043
5120109
5120110
5119282
5118211
5119288
5119283
5119289
5120102
9120104

1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
1
1
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
1
-
1
-
-
-

-
-
-
1
-
1
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
1
1
-
-

-
-
-
1
1
-
-
-
1
-

-
-
-
-
1
-
1
-
-
1

10 Beam 5119263
5119265 - 1

-
-
1

2
-

-
2

3
-

-
3

4
-

-
4



Spare parts 3

Spare parts FlexLink Systems

11 Frame 5120030 1 2 3 4 5

12 Side plate 5115744 1 2 3 4 5

13 Side plate 5115755 1 2 3 4 5

14 Distance screw 5111598 2 4 6 8 10 M5/M6

15 Distance screw 5111600 2 4 6 8 10

16 Retaining ring DIN 471 2 4 6 8 10 25 St, 5045636

17 Thin parallel key DIN 6885 A h9 1 2 3 4 5 8x7x30

18 Square nut XLAQ 6 - 2 4 6 8

19 Hexagon socket head 
cap screw ISO 4762 - 4 6 10 14 M8x30-8.8-A2K

20 Screw ISO 10642 3 11 19 27 35 M8x25-10.9-A2K

21 Screw ISO 4762 - 2 4 6 8 M6x14-8.8-A2K

22 Washer ISO 7093 - 2 4 6 8 6,4x18x1,6-A2K

23 Hex socket head cap ISO 4762 1 2 3 4 5 M8x45-8.8-A2K

24 Square nut XLAQ 8 1 2 3 4 5

25 Hexagon socket head 
cap screw ISO 4762 2 4 6 8 10 M6x16-8.8-A2K

26 Screw ISO 10642 14 28 42 56 70 M5x10-10.9-A2K

27-
28 Slack protection kit FLX1005271 1 2 3 4 5 L&R

29 Screw 5046479 1 2 3 4 5

30 Block 5126641 1 2 3 4 5

Item Description Part No

Qty

Comments
Rec. 
SPC

Single Double Triple Quadruple Quintuple

c/c 
200

c/c 
240

c/c 
200

c/c 
240

c/c 
200

c/c 
240

c/c 
200

c/c 
240



4 Spare parts Spare parts 4

Spare parts FlexLink Systems

0-unit End drive unit Single, Double, Triple, Quadruple, Quintuple (2/2)

32
31

30
29

3334

35

36

37
38

39

40

41

42

43

A

B

C

D

E
F

G

33

34

40 41
42

43

Item Description Part No

Qty

Comments
Rec. 
SPCSingle Double Triple Quadruple Quintuple

A*) 29-32 Coupling 5118226 - - 1 1 2 x

(29*) Sprocket wheel (5119576) 2

(30*) Thin parallel key DIN 6885 A h9 2 8x7x30

(31*) Chain (5118216) 1

(32*) Slotted set screw ISO 4029 2 M5x8-A2K

B*) 33-34 Guide kit 5111583 1 2 3 4 5 x

(33*) Steering guide R (3920945) 1

(34*) Steering guide L (3920944) 1

C*) 35 Drive wheel 5111580 1 2 3 4 5 x

(35*) Drive wheel (3920946) 1

D*) 36 Bearing 6005 2RS1/C3 2 2 4 4 6 x

(36*) Bearing (6005 2RS1/C3) 1

E*) 37-38 Steering guide kit 5117134 1 2 3 4 5 x

(37*) Guide L (5116529) 1

(38*) Guide R (5116528) 1

F*) 39 Torque arm kit 5057039 1

G*)40-43 Absorber kit 5111548 1

(40*) Sleeve (5043873) 1

(41*) Absorber (5043874) 1

(42*) Washer (5056635) 1

(43*) Hex head screw (ISO 4014 ) 1 M8x40-8.8-A2K



Spare parts 5

Spare parts FlexLink Systems

0-unit Side transfer, double, triple, quadruple, quintuple 
Complete Side transfer

1

2

Item Description Part No Qty Comments
Recommended
Spare parts

1

0-unit left, double
0-unit right, double

5120033
5120035

1 See next page

0-unit left, triple
0-unit right, triple

5120037
5120039

0-unit left, quadruple
0-unit right, quadruple

5120041
5120043

0-unit left, quintuple
0-unit right, quintuple

5120045
5120047

2 Motor See configuration 1



6 Spare parts 

Spare parts FlexLink Systems

Side transfer (1/2)

8 29

48

47

53

52

1

2

3

23

22

21

20

19

18

17

16 15

14

13

12

11

10

9

7
6

5

4

24

33 32

31

30

28

27

26

25

34

35

36

37
38

39

40

41

42
43

44

45

34

37

38

40

40

46

51

50

49

48

36

Item Description Part No

Qty

Comments
Rec. 
SPC

Double Triple Quadruple Quintuple

L R L R L R L R

1 Idler end unit XLEJ A65Y 2 3 4 5

2 Mounting plate 5118112 1 2 3 4

3 Mounting plate 5118113 1 2 3 4

4 Bushing 5120070 4 8 12 16

5 Protective cover 5119337 1 2 3 4

6 Protective cover 5120053 1 2 3 4

7 Bracket 5120029 2 3 4 5

8 Guide bracket 5118116 2 3 4 5

9 Plate 5118657 4 6 8 10

10 Shaft

5120109
5119282
5118211
5119288
5120102

1
-
-
-
-

-
1
1
-
-

-
1
-
1
-

-
1
1
-
1

11 Spacer 5118777 4 6 8 10

12 Protective cover 5120079 2 3 4 5

13 Protective cover 5120080 2 3 4 5

14 Beam 5119263 1 2 3 4

15 Frame 5120030 2 3 4 5

16 Beam spacer 5118244 2 3 4 5

17 Beam (outer section) 5118223 1 2 3 4

18 Beam (outer section) 5118224 1 2 3 4

19 Beam (mid section) 5118225 1 2 3 4

20 Half beam 5118703 1

21 Half beam 5118704 1

22 Beam spacer 5120088 2 3 4 5

23 Half beam 5995978 L 4 6 8 10 L=300



Spare parts 7

Spare parts FlexLink Systems

24 Beam 5995979 L 2 3 4 5 L=300

25 Beam 5995979 L 1 L=500

26 Side plate 5115744 2 3 4 5

27 Side plate 5115755 2 3 4 5

28 Distance screw 3925718 4 6 8 10 M5/M6

29 Distance screw 3904862 4 6 8 10

30 Connecting strip XLCJ 5X76 6 9 12 15

31 Connecting strip XSCJ 6x130 6 9 12 15

32 Retaining ring DIN 471 4 6 8 10 25 st

33 Thin parallel key DIN 6885 A h9 2 3 4 5 8x7x30

34 Square nut XLAQ 6 2 4 6 8

35 Hexagon socket head cap screw ISO 4762 4 6 10 14 M8x30-8.8-A2K

36 Screw ISO 10642 11 19 27 33 M8x25-10.9-A2K

37 Screw ISO 4762 2 4 6 8 M6x14-8.8-A2K

38 Washer ISO 7093 2 4 6 8 6,4x18x1,6-A2K

39 Hex socket head cap ISO 4762 6 9 12 15 M8x45-8.8-A2K

40 Square nut XLAQ 8 6 9 12 15

41 Screw ISO 4762 2 3 4 5 M8x65-8.8-A2K

42 Screw ISO 4762 1 M8x12-8.8-A2K

43 T-slot nut XCAN 8 1

44 Hexagon socket head cap screw 
low profile BN 1206 M8x10 A2 4 6 8 10

45 Screw ISO 10642 4 6 8 10 M8x16-10.9-A2K

46 Screw ISO 4029 4 6 8 10 M8x8 - 45H + Tuf

47 Hexagon socket head cap screw ISO 4762 4 6 8 10 M6x16-8.8-A2K

48 Screw ISO 10642 28 42 56 70 M5x10-10.9-A2K

49 Hex head screw ISO 4017 8 12 16 20 M8x8 A4

50 Slack protection 5118129
5120094

-
2

2
-

-
3

3
-

-
4

4
-

-
5

5
-

51 Slack protection 5118128
5120092

2
-

-
2

3
-

-
3

4
-

-
4

5
-

-
5

52 Screw 5046479 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 5

53 Block 5126641 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 5

Item Description Part No

Qty

Comments
Rec. 
SPC

Double Triple Quadruple Quintuple

L R L R L R L R



8 Spare parts 

Spare parts FlexLink Systems

Side transfer (2/2)

55

A B

C

E

D

F

G

5254

53

5657

56
57

58

59

59

60
61

62
63

64

65

66

63

64

65

66

Item Description Part No

Qty

Comments
Rec. 
SPCDouble Triple Quadruple Quintuple

A*) 52-55 Coupling 5118226 - 1 1 2 x

(52*) Sprocket wheel (5119576) 2

(53*) Thin parallel key (PK8x7x28) 2

(54*) Chain (5118216) 1

(55*) Slotted set screw (ISO 4029) 2 M5x8-A2K

B*) 56-57 Steering guide kit 5111583 2 3 4 5 x

(56*) Steering guide R (3920945) 1

(57*) Steering guide L (3920944) 1

C*) 58 Drive wheel 5111580 2 3 4 5 x

(58*) Drive wheel (3920946) 1

D*) 59 Bearing 6005 2RS1/C3 2 4 4 6 x

E*) 60-61 Guide kit 5117134 2 3 4 5 x

(60*) Guide L (5116529) 1

(61*) Guide R (5116528) 1

F*) 62 Torque arm kit 5057039 1

G*) 63-66 Absorber kit 5111548 1

(63*) Sleeve (5043873) 1

(64*) Absorber (5043874) 1

(65*) Washer (5056635) 1

(66*) Hex head screw (ISO 4014) 1 M8x40-8.8-A2K



Spare parts 9

Spare parts FlexLink Systems

Idler end Unit 
Complete Idler end unit, XLEJ A65Y

Item Description Part No Qty Comments Rec. SPC

*)1-10 Idler end unit XLEJ A65Y 1

(1*) Side plate (5118757) 2

(2*) Idler Wheel (5118759) 1

(3*) Connecting bracket (5119650) 1

(4*) Connecting strip (5119587) 2

(5*) Cover C/M (5116025) 2

(6*) Shaft 15x50,4 (3921217) 1

(7*) Ball bearing (6202-2Z/C3) 2

(8*) Hexagon socket head screw, low pro  BN 1206 4 M6x8-10.9 A2K

(9*) Hexagon socket set screw (ISO 4029) 5 M8x8 - 45H + Tuf

(10*) Hexagon socket head cap screw DIN 7984 2 M8x14-8.8-A2K



10 Spare parts Spare parts 10

Spare parts FlexLink Systems

 
Complete Conveyor Beam, XLCB 3A65Y

1

3

2

2

3

4

4

5

5
1 1

1

Item Description Part No Qty Comments
Rec. 
SPC

*)1-5 Conveyor beam XLCB 3A65Y 1 L= 3 000

(1*) Half beam (5995978 L) 2 L= 3 000

(2*) Beam (5995979 L) 1 L= 3 000

*)3-5 Spacer kit XLCE A65Y 6 Kit contains 10 pcs incl. screws

(3*) Spacer (5117877) 1

(4*) Square nut (XLAQ 8) 1

(5*) Hexagon socket head cap screw (ISO 4762) 1 M8x45-8.8-A2K


	COVER_5850EN-1_SPC_OrigamiX65Y.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	_NYFramsida_SPC_X65Y.pdf
	SPC_ChapterX65_2015_05_12.pdf
	SPC_ChapterX65_cover2




	SPC_ChapterX65Y.pdf
	End drive unit, Side transfer



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU ([Based on '[High Quality Print]'] Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 8.503940
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed true
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




